
HUNTSVILLE MADISON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Tuesday, March 17, 2026 @ 4:00 pm 
Meeting Site:  North Huntsville Library  

  Community Room 
		

AGENDA 

Call to Order         G.W. Boon, Chair 

Approval of Agenda (VOTE) 

Approval of Minutes (VOTE) 

Library Foundation Report       Brooke Rawlins 

Governance Committee Report     Doug Martinson II 
 Committee & Officer Appointments 2026 (VOTE)  

Finance Committee Report      Brad Garland 
Financial Report 

 RFP for Downtown Huntsville Library Janitorial Services (VOTE) 
Approve Audit Report (VOTE) 

  
Executive Director’s Report       Connie Chow 
 Activity Report 
            
Public Comments 
 Dr. Marisa Allison          
 Carissa Callan 
 Maggie Minsk 
   
             
Next Meeting Date:     May 19, 2026 @ 4:00 p.m. 

Location: North Huntsville Public Library 
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Huntsville-Madison County Public Library 
Board of Directors Meeting 

MINUTES 
January 27th, 2026 

 
 
The meeting was called to order by the Chairperson.  
 
Present: G.W. Boon III, Chair 

Doug Martinson II, Vice-Chair 
 Elisa Ferrell, Member 

Dr. Carla Clift, Member 
Brad Garland, Member 
Kevin Gray, Member 
Maura Wroblewski, Member 

  Connie Chow, Executive Director 
  Stephen Efird, Deputy Director 
  Brooke Rawlins, Development Director 
  Kara Riethmaier, HR Director, Recorder 
 
Public Comments:   
   

Susan Stewart Rachel Homolak 
Dr. Marisa Allison Carissa Callan 
  
  

 
 
   
Approval of Agenda 

Mr. Boon called for any changes to the agenda. Motion was made to accept the agenda. Motion 
was seconded. Motion passed. 

 

Approval of Minutes 

Mr. Boon called for any additions or corrections to the minutes from the last meeting. There 
were no requests for changes to the minutes. Motion was made to approve the minutes. Motion 
was seconded. Motion passed. 

 

Library Foundation Report 

Ms. Rawlins reported that the Library Foundation gave $75,000 to the library. Out of the monies 
given, $60,000 will go towards digital services like Hoopla and Libby, while $15,000 will go 
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towards books, materials and other library needs. Ms. Rawlins spoke about the “Love Your 
Library” campaign that starts in February which aims to raise $12,000 for children’s books and 
materials. These funds are to be distributed in early to mid-March. Ms. Rawlins also spoke about 
the Library Foundation grants, which are budgeted at $20,500. Library branches can apply for up 
to $3,000 for programs through this grant with the monies set to be distributed in early April. 

 

Governance Committee Report 

Mr. Martinson reported on the Governance Committee Meeting held via Zoom. During this 
meeting there were three policies to vote on. The first policy is on access to the library buildings, 
primarily concerning employee access with keys and key cards. The committee approved the 
policy. The Board voted to approve the access to library buildings policy. Motion was seconded. 
Motion passed. The second policy is an update to the gifts and memorial policy regarding 
monetary gifts. The committee approved the policy. The Board voted to approve the updates to 
the gifts and memorial policy. Motion was seconded. Motion passed. The third policy is a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Heart to Heart Pet Partners which concerns pet visits to the 
library facilities. The committee approved the MOU. The Board voted to approve the MOU. 
Motion was seconded. Motion passed. 

 

Finance Committee Report 

Mr. Garland went over the financials that covered the first quarter from October through 
December. The report indicates that figures are generally on track with the budget. The Gurley 
branch is at 28%, which is a little higher than budgeted, likely due to timing and added 
insurance. Mr. Garland spoke about the Request for Proposal (RFP) for janitorial services. The 
finance committee is looking at two to three-year contracts to help align janitorial contracts 
potentially leading to a single contract in the future. This RFP is specifically for the Downtown 
Huntsville branch. The finance committee approved the posting of the RFP for janitorial 
services. The Board voted to approve the post for the RFP for janitorial services. Motion was 
seconded. Motion passed. Mr. Garland spoke about the two-year extension option to the contract 
for Industrial Boiler and Mechanical Company. This extension would cover the 2026 and 2027 
years, there would be an increase in the fee. However, this is a unique service that is required for 
the location. The finance committee made the recommendation to approve the contract 
extension. The Board voted to approve the contract extension. Motion was seconded. Motion 
passed. 

 

Executive Director’s Report 

Ms. Chow shared statistics from the activity reports for November and December. The library 
programming was centered on the holidays. The library participated in the Huntsville Christmas 
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Parade and had programming at a number of the branches. Ms. Chow spoke about system wide 
circulation, where there was a 6.7% drop in November and a 7.25% drop in December. However, 
there has been an increase in downloadable numbers despite the changes made last year. Going 
forward, Ms. Chow spoke about focusing on collection development to improve circulation 
numbers. Ms. Chow spoke about the branches with the highest circulation numbers which are as 
follows: Madison, South Huntsville, and Downtown branches. The Triana branch has also seen a 
49% increase in circulation in December. 
Ms. Chow spoke about the system wide visitors’ statistics. The library branches are seeing an 
increase in visits with a 1.3% increase in November and a 5% increase in December. The South 
Huntsville branch has the highest number of visits. Program attendance numbers have also seen 
an overall increase, with a drop in November but an increase in December. The branches with 
the highest program attendance numbers are as follows: South Huntsville, Madison, and 
Downtown. 
Ms. Chow spoke about the top circulating books in November and December. The top 
circulating adult print was Kristin Hannah’s “The Women”. The top circulating YA print was 
Suzanne Collins’ “Sunrise on the Reaping”. The top juvenile print was “Dog Man: Brawl of the 
Wild” by Dav Pilkey. The book with the most holds is “The Correspondent” by Virginia Evans. 
The top circulating digital audio book is “The Women of Oak Ridge” by Michelle Shocklee. 
Finally, the top circulating eBook is “Heated Rivalry” by Rachel Reid. 
Ms. Chow spoke about the highlighted programs from November and December. The Triana 
Library hosted an art show exhibiting students’ works from the fall semester. The top attended 
program was at the Madison Library for their “Noon Year’s Eve” event that had about 500 
attendees that came to celebrate the new year at noon on December 31st. 
Ms. Chow shared that the West Huntsville Recreation Center opened in December of 2025. The 
Library will now have a holds locker there, similar to the one at the Mark Russell Center. The 
holds locker will have 27 lockers and is tentatively scheduled to be available in March or April 
of this year. Currently, there is a book drop location already set up there. 
 
Public Comments 
Susan Stewart 

Ms. Stewart states concerns about the APLS administrative code changes passed last November 
that will ban books about transgender procedures, gender ideology, or the concept of more than 
two biological genders for people under eighteen. Ms. Stewart recounted the last APLS board 
meeting where John Wahl read from a list of challenged books from the Fairhope Library then 
voted on them. 

Dr. Marisa Allison 

Dr. Allison states concerns regarding the attacks against the transgender community and the right 
to read. Dr. Allison stated concerns regarding the APLS code changes that will tie state funding 
to the removal of materials from the minors’ section of the libraries and the lack of pushback 
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from the local library system on these changes. Dr. Allison states that they believe the library is 
declining due to an internal erosion of fundamental principles and values. 

Rachel Homolak 

Ms. Homolak spoke about the German book festival, Frankfurter Buchmesse, which brings 
together a large collection of publishers, authors, agents and editors to come together to discuss 
industry trends among other topics. Ms. Homolak shared a story from an author, Lori Langdon, 
where she expressed concerns on the trend of putting sexually explicit content in YA books. 
With this concern in mind, Ms. Homolak suggests finding alternative publishing companies to 
find appropriate books for the library shelves. 

Carissa Callan 

Ms. Callan questions why the book He Is He by Ryan and Bethany Bomberger is still shelved in 
the adult section. Ms. Callan states that the book does not mention gender or use incorrect 
pronouns, and contains only biological reality. Ms. Callan again requests the board to resolve the 
discrepancy in placement, as it appears to be discrimination based on religion and biology. 

 
Next Meeting Date 

The next meeting will be held Tuesday, March 17th, 2026 at 4:00pm at the North Huntsville 
Public Library. 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned. 

 

 

Submitted by:      Approved: 

 

______________________________  ______________________________ 
Kara Riethmaier     GW Boon III, Chair 
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HMCLF January and February Author Events

Jennifer Moorman

Ashley Winstead

Terah Shelton Harris

Reshonda Tate

Rachel Hawkins
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2026 Officers 
 

 Chair: G.W. Boon III 
Vice-Chair: Doug Martinson II 

 
 

2026 Committee Chairs/Vice-Chairs 
 

Finance 
Chair: Brad Garland 

Vice-Chair: Dr. Carla Clift 
 

Governance 
Chair: Doug Martinson II 

Vice-Chair: Maura Wroblewski 
 

Governmental Relations 
Chair: Kevin Gray 

Vice-Chair: Elisa Ferrell 
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
 BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF 02/28/2026

Feb 28, 26
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Cash and cash on hand
VISA DEBIT CARDS

VISA GIFT CARD-OUTREACH 1701 330.30
Total VISA DEBIT CARDS 330.30
Servis1st Bank-Master Account

Servis1st Bank-Master-Rainy Day 2,212,322.00
Servis1st Bank-Master Account - Other 2,368,271.46

Total Servis1st Bank-Master Account 4,580,593.46
Servis1st Bank-Gifts 508,590.98
Servis1st Bank-Merchant Acct 6,442.48
Servis1st Bank-Payroll 21,240.86
Petty cash 1,695.00
TRUIST BANK CD RAINY DAY-MMA 596,497.66

Total Cash and cash on hand 5,715,390.74
Certificates of Deposit

UNITED COMMUNITY EME - 96833 195,674.73
UNITED COMMUNITY-RAINY DAY 276,002.71
UNITED COMMUNITY-CUMMER 107,508.14
Firstbank EME Funds 99,869.77
PNC CD  #391594  EME 187,308.20
SERVIS 1ST CD 3140415 AEDG 57,010.36
Servis1st CD Mccalin 371138 30,396.79
UNITED COMMUNITY-KYSER CD 58,849.41

Total Certificates of Deposit 1,012,620.11
Investments

C. Schwab HMCPL 3703-9063 949,371.68
C. Schwab M. Pruitt 4478-8529 116,762.87
C.Schwab Jean Payne 7587-0478 83,700.65
C. Schwab- Roberts 4311-4986 23,559.34

Total Investments 1,173,394.54
Total Checking/Savings 7,901,405.39
Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable -321.30
Total Accounts Receivable -321.30
Other Current Assets

Lease Receivable - ST 11,087.82
Miscellaneous Receivables 76,258.45
Prepaids 100,262.28

Total Other Current Assets 187,608.55
Total Current Assets 8,088,692.64
Fixed Assets

Library collection 1,739,902.69
Miscellaneous fixed assets 7,387,662.80
Donated photographs 126,077.00
Acc deprec - library collection -1,956,200.93
Acc deprec - misc fixed assets -4,774,977.70
Lease Asset 69,730.61
Acc Amortization - Lease -26,302.17

Total Fixed Assets 2,565,892.30
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
 BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF 02/28/2026

Feb 28, 26
Other Assets

Lease Receivable - LT 12,874.39
Total Other Assets 12,874.39

TOTAL ASSETS 10,667,459.33
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
Lease Liability - ST 16,472.47
Accrued liabilities

Withheld Principal 457(b)Pretax -21,495.82
Withheld Principal 457(b) Roth -33,621.12
Clinic 65.00
Withheld Vanguard 457(b) Roth 33,621.12
Withheld Vanguard 457(b) Pretax 20,102.93
Accrued Comp Absences 185,092.22
Accrued Expenses 88,045.55
Accrued payroll 119,694.86
Accrued payroll taxes 8,573.45
Retirement payable 41,113.26
Withheld Accident Ins(pretaxed) -15.26
Withheld Critical Illness Princ 95.25
Withheld Voluntary Life Prem 37.41
Withheld Health Ins (pretaxed) -5,336.96
Withheld Health Ins (taxed) 5,668.70
Withheld LTD Principal 362.94
Withheld STD Principal 99.68
Withheld Vision (pretaxed) -224.50
Withheld Vision (taxed) 157.00

Total Accrued liabilities 442,035.71
Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue - grants 35,560.08
Total Deferred revenue 35,560.08

Total Other Current Liabilities 494,068.26
Total Current Liabilities 494,068.26
Long Term Liabilities

Lease - Deferred Inflow of Reso 25,308.59
Lease Liability - LT 28,932.13

Total Long Term Liabilities 54,240.72
Total Liabilities 548,308.98
Equity

Investment in Fixed Assets 2,926,306.12
Restricted Fund 359,349.75
Retained Earnings 4,207,211.72
UNRESTRICTED-GENERAL FUND 1,755,685.55
Net Income 870,597.21

Total Equity 10,119,150.35
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 10,667,459.33

 Page 2 of 2
HMCPL Board Packet:  March 2026 11 



HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total COH

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 3,055,229.08 6,098,458.00 -3,043,228.92 50.1%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 49,138.94 105,000.00 -55,861.06 46.8%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 66,817.00 66,817.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 60,030.92 173,675.00 -113,644.08 34.57%
Total FEES 49,976.82 85,620.00 -35,643.18 58.37%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 68,251.24 0.00 68,251.24 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 2,073.71 0.00 2,073.71 100.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 60.00 0.00 60.00 100.0%

Total Income 3,351,577.71 6,529,570.00 -3,177,992.29 51.33%

Gross Profit 3,351,577.71 6,529,570.00 -3,177,992.29 51.33%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 44,535.54 126,366.00 -81,830.46 35.24%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 395,824.73 1,160,399.00 -764,574.27 34.11%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 120,752.17 195,272.00 -74,519.83 61.84%
Total MATERIALS 251,121.85 558,958.00 -307,836.15 44.93%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 1,766,488.10 4,488,575.00 -2,722,086.90 39.36%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 2,590.97 0.00 2,590.97 100.0%
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 35,182.11 0.00 35,182.11 100.0%

Total Expense 2,616,495.47 6,529,570.00 -3,913,074.53 40.07%

Net Ordinary Income 735,082.24 0.00 735,082.24 100.0%

Net Income 735,082.24 0.00 735,082.24 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%

 Page 1 of 1
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total Gurley

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 51,212.84 115,833.00 -64,620.16 44.21%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.0%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 1,364.00 1,364.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00
Total FEES 704.13 1,690.00 -985.87 41.66%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 768.95 0.00 768.95 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 0.00

Total Income 56,049.92 120,887.00 -64,837.08 46.37%

Gross Profit 56,049.92 120,887.00 -64,837.08 46.37%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 1,719.02 6,367.00 -4,647.98 27.0%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 520.09 1,525.00 -1,004.91 34.1%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 1,167.47 3,892.00 -2,724.53 30.0%
Total MATERIALS 4,752.26 11,293.00 -6,540.74 42.08%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 43,937.15 97,810.00 -53,872.85 44.92%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 0.00
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 1,142.70 0.00 1,142.70 100.0%

Total Expense 53,238.69 120,887.00 -67,648.31 44.04%

Net Ordinary Income 2,811.23 0.00 2,811.23 100.0%

Net Income 2,811.23 0.00 2,811.23 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%

 Page 1 of 1
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total Hazel Green

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 85,647.00 141,294.00 -55,647.00 60.62%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 184.60 0.00 184.60 100.0%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 1,364.00 1,364.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00
Total FEES 3,088.12 4,810.00 -1,721.88 64.2%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 3,714.98 0.00 3,714.98 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 0.00

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 10.00 0.00 10.00 100.0%

Total Income 94,008.70 147,468.00 -53,459.30 63.75%

Gross Profit 94,008.70 147,468.00 -53,459.30 63.75%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 2,847.34 8,639.00 -5,791.66 32.96%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 2,551.75 7,181.00 -4,629.25 35.54%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 2,124.19 5,329.00 -3,204.81 39.86%
Total MATERIALS 6,179.69 14,532.00 -8,352.31 42.53%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 46,594.50 111,787.00 -65,192.50 41.68%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 0.00
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 391.04 0.00 391.04 100.0%

Total Expense 60,688.51 147,468.00 -86,779.49 41.15%

Net Ordinary Income 33,320.19 0.00 33,320.19 100.0%

Net Income 33,320.19 0.00 33,320.19 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%

 Page 1 of 1
HMCPL Board Packet:  March 2026 14 



HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total Madison

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 432,187.10 1,075,375.00 -643,187.90 40.19%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 0.00 18,000.00 -18,000.00 0.0%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 1,363.00 1,363.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00
Total FEES 20,977.87 34,600.00 -13,622.13 60.63%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 6,792.01 0.00 6,792.01 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 474.12 0.00 474.12 100.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 0.00

Total Income 461,794.10 1,129,338.00 -667,543.90 40.89%

Gross Profit 461,794.10 1,129,338.00 -667,543.90 40.89%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 24,285.77 60,931.00 -36,645.23 39.86%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 27,274.41 73,079.00 -45,804.59 37.32%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 14,415.24 35,588.00 -21,172.76 40.51%
Total MATERIALS 37,371.10 146,643.00 -109,271.90 25.48%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 326,112.05 813,097.00 -486,984.95 40.11%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 205.36 0.00 205.36 100.0%
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 3,300.87 0.00 3,300.87 100.0%

Total Expense 432,964.80 1,129,338.00 -696,373.20 38.34%

Net Ordinary Income 28,829.30 0.00 28,829.30 100.0%

Net Income 28,829.30 0.00 28,829.30 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total Monrovia

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 120,810.00 205,120.00 -84,310.00 58.9%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 1,364.00 1,364.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00
Total FEES 4,923.01 5,990.00 -1,066.99 82.19%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 0.00

Total Income 129,847.01 214,474.00 -84,626.99 60.54%

Gross Profit 129,847.01 214,474.00 -84,626.99 60.54%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 4,620.70 13,084.00 -8,463.30 35.32%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 2,257.53 6,466.00 -4,208.47 34.91%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 3,607.06 7,664.00 -4,056.94 47.07%
Total MATERIALS 6,762.34 15,287.00 -8,524.66 44.24%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 70,473.95 171,973.00 -101,499.05 40.98%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 0.00
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 1,596.20 0.00 1,596.20 100.0%

Total Expense 89,317.78 214,474.00 -125,156.22 41.65%

Net Ordinary Income 40,529.23 0.00 40,529.23 100.0%

Net Income 40,529.23 0.00 40,529.23 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total New Hope

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 53,852.00 116,487.00 -62,635.00 46.23%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 3,088.63 1,800.00 1,288.63 171.59%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 1,364.00 1,364.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00
Total FEES 676.46 1,010.00 -333.54 66.98%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 0.00

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 0.00

Total Income 59,181.09 120,661.00 -61,479.91 49.05%

Gross Profit 59,181.09 120,661.00 -61,479.91 49.05%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 606.01 3,312.00 -2,705.99 18.3%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 1,816.72 4,556.00 -2,739.28 39.88%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 1,606.26 4,016.00 -2,409.74 40.0%
Total MATERIALS 2,964.11 7,455.00 -4,490.89 39.76%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 40,382.24 101,322.00 -60,939.76 39.86%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 0.00
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Expense 47,375.34 120,661.00 -73,285.66 39.26%

Net Ordinary Income 11,805.75 0.00 11,805.75 100.0%

Net Income 11,805.75 0.00 11,805.75 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

Total Triana

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 46,966.50 93,533.00 -46,566.50 50.21%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 0.00
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 1,364.00 1,364.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00
Total FEES 910.83 1,195.00 -284.17 76.22%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 0.00

Total Income 49,341.33 96,092.00 -46,750.67 51.35%

Gross Profit 49,341.33 96,092.00 -46,750.67 51.35%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 463.55 2,666.00 -2,202.45 17.39%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 323.88 4,779.00 -4,455.12 6.78%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 1,210.51 3,307.00 -2,096.49 36.6%
Total MATERIALS 2,914.60 7,142.00 -4,227.40 40.81%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 31,825.80 78,198.00 -46,372.20 40.7%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 0.00
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 641.84 0.00 641.84 100.0%

Total Expense 37,380.18 96,092.00 -58,711.82 38.9%

Net Ordinary Income 11,961.15 0.00 11,961.15 100.0%

Net Income 11,961.15 0.00 11,961.15 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
PROFIT/LOSS ACTUAL VS BUDGET 
OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

TOTAL

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 3,845,904.52 7,846,100.00 -4,000,195.48 49.02%
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 54,412.17 128,800.00 -74,387.83 42.25%
FOUNDATION SUPPORT 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 100.0%
Total INVESTMENT INCOME 60,030.92 173,675.00 -113,644.08 34.57%
Total FEES 81,257.24 134,915.00 -53,657.76 60.23%
Total GIFTS and GRANTS 88,823.91 0.00 88,823.91 100.0%
Total MISCELLANEOUS 2,547.83 0.00 2,547.83 100.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 70.00 0.00 70.00 100.0%

Total Income 4,208,046.59 8,358,490.00 -4,150,443.41 50.35%

Gross Profit 4,208,046.59 8,358,490.00 -4,150,443.41 50.35%
Expense

Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 79,077.93 221,365.00 -142,287.07 35.72%
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 430,569.11 1,257,985.00 -827,415.89 34.23%
Total GENERAL OPERATING 144,882.90 255,068.00 -110,185.10 56.8%
Total MATERIALS 312,065.95 761,310.00 -449,244.05 40.99%
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 2,325,813.79 5,862,762.00 -3,536,948.21 39.67%
Total GRANT  EXPENSES 2,796.33 0.00 2,796.33 100.0%
Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 42,243.37 0.00 42,243.37 100.0%

Total Expense 3,337,449.38 8,358,490.00 -5,021,040.62 39.93%

Net Ordinary Income 870,597.21 0.00 870,597.21 100.0%

Net Income 870,597.21 0.00 870,597.21 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE    
AT 41.67%

 Page 1 of 1
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HUNTSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

OCTOBER 2025 – FEBRUARY 2026

TOTAL

Oct '25 - Feb 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Total GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 3,845,904.52 7,846,100.00 -4,000,195.48 49.02%

FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY SUPPORT 54,412.17 128,800.00 -74,387.83 42.25%

FOUNDATION SUPPORT 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total INVESTMENT INCOME 60,030.92 173,675.00 -113,644.08 34.57%

Total FEES 81,257.24 134,915.00 -53,657.76 60.23%

Total GIFTS and GRANTS 88,823.91 0.00 88,823.91 100.0%

Total MISCELLANEOUS 2,547.83 0.00 2,547.83 100.0%

Total PROGRAM REVENUES 70.00 0.00 70.00 100.0%

Total Income 4,208,046.59 8,358,490.00 -4,150,443.41 50.35%

Gross Profit 4,208,046.59 8,358,490.00 -4,150,443.41 50.35%

Expense
Total AUTOMATED SERVICES 79,077.93 221,365.00 -142,287.07 35.72% AUTOMATED SERVICES: Paid Annual Bywater fee.
Total BUILDING OPERATIONS 430,569.11 1,257,985.00 -827,415.89 34.23%

Total GENERAL OPERATING 144,882.90 255,068.00 -110,185.10 56.8%

Total MATERIALS 312,065.95 761,310.00 -449,244.05 40.99%

Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 2,325,813.79 5,862,762.00 -3,536,948.21 39.67%

Total GRANT  EXPENSES 2,796.33 0.00 2,796.33 100.0%

Total OTHER GIFT  EXPENSES 42,243.37 0.00 42,243.37 100.0%

Total Expense 3,337,449.38 8,358,490.00 -5,021,040.62 39.93%

Net Ordinary Income 870,597.21 0.00 870,597.21 100.0%

Net Income 870,597.21 0.00 870,597.21 100.0%

  TOTAL INCOME AND EXPENSES SHOULD 
BE AT 41.67%

 Page 1 of 1
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Company
Paper Application 

Complete
Digital Application 

Complete Monthly Cost Branches Cost

Company 
Qualifications & 

Experience 

Availability & 
Capacity to Perform 

the Work Total

1 The Way Cleaning Y Y 23000 MAI 0 30 30 60

2 Jani-King Y Y 14490 MAI 20 30 30 80

3 Jan-Pro Huntsville Y Y 9540 MAI 40 25 25 90

4 Pope Advisory Y Y 15680 MAI 20 30 30 80

5 Mr. Klin Y Y 10650 MAI 40 30 30 100

6 United Services Inc N N 19151.14 MAI 0 0 0 0

7 Robins Commercial Y Y 14500 MAI 20 30 30 80

8 Double Duty Y Y 25114 MAI 0 30 30 60

Factors
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9 T&V Cleaning Y Y 14452 MAI 20 30 30 80

10 Platinum Elite Y Y 13468 MAI 20 30 30 80

11 Bob Clayton N N 55050 MAI 0 0 0 0
Total Points 
Available 40 30 30

Rating Criteria 
The following qualifications of a proposer will be considered by the Library:
1. Ability, capacity and skill to perform the contract and provide the service required

within the time specified, without delay or interference;
2. Character, integrity, reputation, judgment, experience and efficiency
3. Quality of performance of previous contracts or services

All proposals will be rated on the following scale:
Cost ϰϬй         
Company Qualifications and Experience (including reference checks)
ϯϬй
Availability and Capacity of Company to Perform the Work   ��ϯϬй
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HMCPL Statistics
January/February 2026
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Top circulating adult book (print): 
The Women, by Kristin Hannah

103 Checkouts

Highest demand book (print): 
The Correspondent, by Virginia Evans

187 holds

Top circulating YA book (print): 
Sunrise on the Reaping, by Suzanne Collins

99 Checkouts

Top circulating juvenile book (print): 
Dog Man: Brawl of the Wild, 
by Dav Pilkey - 125 Checkouts

Books We Loved in January and February

Top circulating book (digital audiobook):
Love, Mom, by Iliana Xander

179 Checkouts

Top circulating book (ebook):
Heart the Lover, by Lily King

58 Checkouts
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Program Highlights

Pokémon Birthday Party
Downtown Huntsville Library
136 Attendees

Puzzle Swap
South Huntsville Library

Craft Swap
North Huntsville Library
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Makerspace Studio Book Binding Class  
Downtown Huntsville Library Spanish 

Conversation Club  
at Providence 
Coffee Shop

Madison Public Library 
Seed Library
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https://hmcpl.org/readysetkindergarten

Week 1: Self-esteem
Week 2: Colors
Week 3: Counting This Week 
Week 4: Persistence (Week of March 22)
Week 5: Patterns (Week of March 29)
Week 6: Emotions (Week of April 5)
Week 7: Shapes (Week of April 12)
Week 8: Nature (Week of April 19)

Gurley Public Library 

New Hope Public Library

Upcoming Events
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Programs in Celebration of the 250th Anniversary of
The Declaration of Independence

Friday, March 27, at Noon in 2nd Floor meeting room
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 240,972          254,563        232,798    -8.55% October 980,175      1,302,802   4,497,198   245.19%

November 225,955          228,833        213,516    -6.69% November 571,206      1,154,788   3,027,126   162.14%
December 222,394          222,409        206,287    -7.25% December 1,375,626   740,217       1,061,065   43.35%
January 228,175          232,744        220,437    -5.29% January 762,577      1,092,199   1,374,112   25.81%
February 238,653          232,769        211,621    -9.09% February 1,106,513   3,173,713   1,120,545   -64.69%

March 255,940          251,114        March 769,715      1,806,841   
April 238,005          241,256        April 857,334      1,757,554   
May 246,220          246,439        May 805,616      2,147,226   
June 270,150          261,021        June 748,271      624,764       
July 284,311          274,742        July 876,127      712,466       

August 271,744          265,197        August 813,124      3,019,405   
September 258,523          245,941        September 931,270      3,873,606   

Year 2,981,042       2,957,028     1,084,659 Year 10,597,554 21,405,581 11,080,046 
Systemwide totals include downloadables.

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 33,133            36,546          39,969      9.37% October 544              620              797              28.55%

November 32,852            33,914          38,738      14.22% November 546              503              548              8.95%
December 36,014            35,331          37,773      6.91% December 3,722           1,327           1,050           -20.87%
January 38,408            38,294          40,038      4.55% January 1,522           1,419           682              -51.94%
February 36,349            34,091          35,485      4.09% February 1,094           879              562              -36.06%

March 38,798            36,169          March 1,467           1,290           
April 37,494            34,963          April 1,201           1,373           
May 37,165            37,835          May 965              1,154           
June 38,006            37,333          June 505              1,229           
July 39,699            38,678          July 937              731              

August 39,948            38,406          August 582              1,193           
September 39,436            36,608          September 778              593              

Year 447,302          438,168        192,003    Year 13,863        12,311         3,639           
*Downloadables include digital media from Hoopla, Overdrive, Blast, & Kanopy *Music Downladables includes Blast and Hoopla (music)
*Totals from May 2025 to January 2026 updated to reflect more accurate Hoopla counts.

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 18,432            21,588          19,665      -8.91% October 6,201           6,044           5,877           -2.76%

November 16,301            18,100          16,241      -10.27% November 5,294           4,925           4,865           -1.22%
December 15,031            17,326          15,997      -7.67% December 4,912           5,079           5,137           1.14%
January 13,109            17,766          16,625      -6.42% January 4,590           5,681           5,130           -9.70%
February 24,324            18,723          18,189      -2.85% February 6,585           5,832           5,928           1.65%

March 18,740            20,077          March 6,313           6,178           
April 19,378            21,061          April 5,909           5,699           
May 20,990            20,778          May 6,044           5,768           
June 18,562            20,229          June 6,308           6,097           
July 21,625            23,092          July 7,080           7,005           

August 20,965            21,542          August 6,576           6,731           
September 20,422            20,953          September 5,991           6,245           

Year 227,879          241,235        86,717      Year 71,803        71,284         26,937         
*February 2024 had an unexplained one day increase in wifi logins

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 10,066            11,930          16,128      35.19% October 32,487        42,205         61,025         44.59%

November 8,870              14,005          10,841      -22.59% November 34,795        34,783         71,261         104.87%
December 9,628              12,366          10,427      -15.68% December 35,511        30,511         181,779       495.78%
January 10,396            16,385          11,609      -29.15% January 29,284        69,861         19,173         -72.56%
February 10,387            15,296          9,452        -38.21% February 40,203        67,281         32,997         -50.96%

March 11,347            13,695          March 53,113        50,900         
April 11,322            12,318          April 39,090        56,268         
May 10,922            12,378          May 40,574        18,970         
June 10,394            11,733          June 25,536        23,262         
July 11,397            12,896          July 66,117        32,681         

August 10,454            12,197          August 24,118        55,639         
September 14,330            15,018          September 166,299      28,986         

Year 129,513          160,217        58,457      Year 587,127      511,347       366,235       
*December 2024 missing Britannica and EBSCO
*September 2025 missing Britannica

February 2026 HMCPL Statistics

Wi-Fi # of Logins

Music Downloadables

Online Database UseReference Questions

Systemwide Circulation hmcpl.org

Public Computer Use

Number of visits to hmcpl.org website including our public catalog .

Downloadables
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 574                 342               316            -7.60% October 797              1,475           1,425           -3.39%

November 556                 384               250            -34.90% November 716              1,576           1,320           -16.24%
December 445                 426               223            -47.65% December 756              1,404           1,221           -13.03%
January 487                 262               181            -30.92% January 972              1,762           1,509           -14.36%
February 479                 263               184            -30.04% February 1,164           1,856           1,744           -6.03%

March 659                 245               March 1,083           1,624           
April 775                 283               April 1,057           1,472           
May 714                 305               May 1,403           1,540           
June 735                 388               June 1,632           1,567           
July 572                 474               July 1,654           1,591           

August 516                 354               August 1,689           1,677           
September 470                 282               September 1,641           1,643           

Year 6,982              4,008            1,154        Year 14,564        19,187         7,219           

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 36,729            40,163          34,241      -14.74% October 6,514           5,223           4,875           -6.66%

November 34,489            36,445          30,783      -15.54% November 6,894           4,975           4,318           -13.21%
December 33,948            34,833          30,938      -11.18% December 7,474           4,870           4,136           -15.07%
January 32,793            34,088          32,837      -3.67% January 4,206           4,961           4,482           -9.66%
February 36,142            39,739          32,128      -19.15% February 4,623           4,554           4,317           -5.20%

March 38,860            43,458          March 5,312           4,762           
April 36,840            40,909          April 4,875           5,031           
May 37,557            38,255          May 4,717           4,785           
June 41,176            41,190          June 4,987           5,160           
July 44,389            44,231          July 5,591           5,799           

August 41,959            40,727          August 5,593           4,963           
September 41,136            37,884          September 5,656           5,504           

Year 456,018          471,922        160,927    Year 66,442        60,587         22,128         

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 9,130              9,149            7,806        -14.68% October 66,672        67,866         62,550         -7.83%

November 7,907              7,434            7,128        -4.12% November 59,189        59,793         55,686         -6.87%
December 7,884              7,458            7,417        -0.55% December 57,796        57,948         53,278         -8.06%
January 7,512              7,695            7,902        2.69% January 60,209        61,846         57,170         -7.56%
February 7,974              7,998            7,535        -5.79% February 63,796        59,040         55,788         -5.51%

March 8,820              8,812            March 68,117        66,288         
April 7,570              8,876            April 63,480        63,116         
May 8,167              9,089            May 65,800        65,011         
June 9,496              9,906            June 74,462        71,006         
July 10,148            10,410          July 77,592        75,172         

August 9,208              9,752            August 73,510        71,339         
September 9,110              8,491            September 68,681        63,935         

Year 102,926          105,070        37,788      Year 799,304      782,360       284,472       

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 14,423            15,313          13,635      -10.96% October 1,904           2,641           1,983           -24.91%

November 13,702            14,665          12,424      -15.28% November 1,952           2,242           1,787           -20.29%
December 12,959            13,522          12,299      -9.04% December 1,941           2,049           1,683           -17.86%
January 13,546            13,492          13,073      -3.11% January 1,880           1,974           1,725           -12.61%
February 14,343            13,316          12,574      -5.57% February 2,021           1,950           1,950           0.00%

March 14,741            13,981          March 2,300           2,161           
April 13,652            14,122          April 2,235           2,197           
May 14,636            15,104          May 2,500           2,283           
June 15,530            15,354          June 3,153           2,582           
July 15,947            16,568          July 3,549           2,556           

August 16,010            16,509          August 3,069           2,537           
September 14,763            15,808          September 2,587           2,096           

Year 174,252          177,754        64,005      Year 29,091        27,268         9,128           

Cove Holds Locker CirculationCavalry Hill Circulation

Gurley CirculationDowntown Circulation

New Hope Circulation

Madison CirculationHazel Green Circulation

Monrovia Circulation
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 11,629            11,090          8,707        -21.49% October 496              2,873           2,143           -25.41%

November 10,253            9,853            7,710        -21.75% November 2,447           1,294           1,770           36.79%
December 9,017              8,557            7,274        -14.99% December 326              2,913           2,714           -6.83%
January 8,593              8,689            7,604        -12.49% January 2,749           2,763           2,298           -16.83%
February 9,410              9,263            8,564        -7.55% February 986              1,928           1,675           -13.12%

March 9,974              10,031          March 2,107           1,597           
April 9,381              10,110          April 1,440           2,102           
May 10,278            9,792            May 940              956              
June 11,312            10,020          June 1,697           1,531           
July 11,155            11,037          July 833              1,274           

August 10,410            10,158          August 2,252           2,171           
September 10,190            9,445            September 2,384           2,078           

Year 121,602          118,045        39,859      Year 18,657        23,480         10,600         

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 57,571            60,006          55,754      -7.09% October 1,400           1,876           2,228           18.76%

November 53,693            54,952          49,412      -10.08% November 1,305           1,306           2,190           67.69%
December 52,450            51,888          45,523      -12.27% December 1,384           1,210           1,808           49.42%
January 55,579            55,389          49,405      -10.80% January 1,241           1,529           1,585           3.66%
February 59,855            57,048          47,799      -16.21% February 1,511           1,723           1,878           9.00%

March 63,456            60,016          March 1,713           1,970           
April 57,795            59,258          April 1,411           2,107           
May 60,699            60,869          May 1,644           1,884           
June 66,113            64,037          June 1,851           2,120           
July 71,340            65,795          July 1,842           2,876           

August 65,938            64,745          August 1,642           2,472           
September 60,762            60,193          September 1,707           1,974           

Year 725,251          714,196        247,893    Year 18,651        23,047         9,689           

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 1,827              1,818            1,509        -17.00% October 26,454        28,369         27,180         -4.19%

November 1,755              1,301            1,265        -2.77% November 21,831        22,716         20,898         -8.00%
December 1,852              1,245            1,266        1.69% December 20,051        21,780         21,739         -0.19%
January 1,343              1,398            1,223        -12.52% January 19,544        23,850         23,423         -1.79%
February 1,904              1,336            1,246        -6.74% February 26,254        25,468         25,992         2.06%

March 2,157              1,655            March 25,932        25,851         
April 2,298              1,638            April 25,957        25,022         
May 2,361              1,617            May 26,159        25,626         
June 2,795              1,782            June 26,583        26,492         
July 3,259              2,129            July 29,176        29,632         

August 2,624              1,706            August 29,144        27,927         
September 1,731              1,541            September 24,176        27,047         

Year 25,906            19,166          Year 301,261      309,780       119,232       

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 1,417              1,217            2,655        118.16% October 2,271           2,963           4,261           43.81%

November 681                 1,019            1,988        95.09% November 2,958           2,324           3,667           57.79%
December 627                 1,910            2,282        19.48% December 2,093           3,195           3,720           16.43%
January 922                 2,332            2,469        5.87% January 2,177           3,845           4,160           8.19%
February 1,022              2,292            2,569        12.09% February 2,690           4,262           4,099           -3.82%

March 1,044              2,292            March 2,859           4,595           
April 1,157              2,959            April 2,554           4,308           
May 1,194              2,746            May 2,927           5,008           
June 1,346              3,034            June 3,123           5,402           
July 1,584              2,876            July 3,190           4,993           

August 1,569              2,117            August 2,682           4,678           
September 1,255              2,719            September 2,636           4,400           

Year 13,818            27,513          Year 32,160        49,973         

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 20,358            22,865          23,849      4.30% October 4,223           4,581           6,717           46.63%

November 16,753            19,330          19,366      0.19% November 3,672           4,157           5,467           31.51%
December 16,030            17,274          18,867      9.22% December 3,440           5,420           5,886           8.60%
January 15,642            17,970          20,468      13.90% January 3,587           6,447           6,618           2.65%
February 21,868            16,615          20,326      22.34% February 4,253           6,507           6,382           -1.92%

March 22,139            20,694          March 4,294           6,719           
April 19,619            20,761          April 4,570           6,965           
May 22,177            23,745          May 4,911           7,827           
June 25,384            22,926          June 4,924           8,092           
July 25,198            28,387          July 4,894           8,229           

August 24,544            29,068          August 3,932           7,394           
September 22,923            25,454          September 4,699           6,908           

Year 252,635          265,089        102,876    Year 51,399        79,246         31,070         

Monrovia VisitorsMadison Visitors

Downtown Visitors

Gurley Visitors

Cavalry Hill Visitors

Hazel Green Visitors

Triana Circulation

North Huntsville Circulation Outreach Circulation

South Huntsville Circulation
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 1,171              1,100            1,288        17.09% October 12,287        15,106         15,140         0.23%

November 982                 893               890            -0.34% November 11,465        12,079         12,090         0.09%
December 901                 869               896            3.11% December 10,546        10,768         10,752         -0.15%
January 877                 941               1,031        9.56% January 7,864           11,532         11,218         -2.72%
February 1,077              968               1,104        14.05% February 12,676        12,415         13,438         8.24%

March 1,158              1,082            March 13,414        14,455         
April 1,085              1,047            April 14,828        14,776         
May 1,205              1,172            May 14,610        12,563         
June 1,306              1,226            June 15,695        14,880         
July 1,359              1,333            July 15,412        16,245         

August 1,162              1,223            August 15,572        15,627         
September 1,025              1,248            September 14,828        15,697         

Year 13,308            13,102          5,209        Year 159,197      166,143       62,638         

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 30,915            40,441          41,209      1.90% October 1,600           2,085           4,139           98.51%

November 29,385            36,623          34,482      -5.85% November 898              1,638           3,254           98.66%
December 29,789            32,573          33,736      3.57% December 1,555           1,960           3,122           59.29%
January 28,769            37,642          34,917      -7.24% January 719              2,429           1,264           -47.96%
February 35,116            38,996          37,419      -4.04% February 2,067           3,445           2,196           -36.26%

March 37,000            41,518          March 2,644           3,590           
April 36,681            42,267          April 2,224           3,388           
May 37,785            41,056          May 2,834           3,162           
June 41,126            43,880          June 3,854           3,493           
July 45,460            46,801          July 3,968           3,985           

August 43,749            43,954          August 1,871           2,412           
September 40,756            43,690          September 1,953           3,900           

Year 436,531          489,441        181,763    Year 26,187        35,487         13,975         
*January and February 2026 counts are low due to people counter malfunction.

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 102,523 120,545 127,947 6.14%

November 90,380 102,080 103,367 1.26%
December 86,884 96,994 102,266 5.44%
January 81,444 108,386 106,791 -1.47%
February 108,927 112,304 114,771 2.20%

March 112,641 122,451
April 110,973 123,131
May 116,163 124,522
June 126,136 131,207
July 133,500 144,610

August 126,849 136,106
September 115,982 132,604

Year 1,312,402 1,454,940
*The Library was closed a full week in January 2024 due to weather.

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 20                   74                 14              -81.08% October 1,500           2,429           2,518           3.66%

November 7                     7                   -            -100.00% November 778              1,450           1,380           -4.83%
December 17                   7                   -            -100.00% December 548              1,345           1,415           5.20%
January 38                   -                -            January 877              1,632           1,678           2.82%
February 43                   -                32              February 1,190           1,614           1,896           17.47%

March 87                   125               March 1,063           1,517           
April 153                 75                 April 867              1,697           
May 120                 22                 May 1,057           2,014           
June 531                 409               June 1,996           3,486           
July 64                   196               July 2,295           2,793           

August 20                   -                August 1,291           1,894           
September 34                   26                 September 1,273           1,890           

Year 1,134              941               46              Year 14,735        23,761         8,887           

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 452                 236               322            36.44% October 197              311              292              -6.11%

November 298                 216               244            12.96% November 193              275              278              1.09%
December 167                 194               240            23.71% December 185              171              290              69.59%
January 342                 284               301            5.99% January 275              243              341              40.33%
February 565                 273               324            18.68% February 290              281              310              10.32%

March 409                 244               March 312              361              
April 323                 370               April 364              337              
May 262                 313               May 493              414              
June 353                 572               June 734              859              
July 404                 342               July 545              329              

August 137                 147               August 235              260              
September 169                 299               September 267              319              

Year 3,881              3,490            1,431        Year 4,090           4,160           1,511           

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 2,066              2,514            2,018        -19.73% October 626              532              413              -22.37%

November 1,611              1,400            1,292        -7.71% November 472              530              342              -35.47%
December 1,358              1,516            2,074        36.81% December 346              222              219              -1.35%

Madison Program Attendance Monrovia Program Attendance

Cavalry Hll Program Attendance Downtown Program Attendance

Gurley Program Attendance Hazel Green Program Attendance

Systemwide Visitors

Triana Visitors

North Huntsville VisitorsNew Hope Visitors

South Huntsville Visitors
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January 1,550              1,537            1,558        1.37% January 371              266              336              26.32%
February 2,116              1,848            3,056        65.37% February 494              288              413              43.40%

March 2,381              2,295            March 472              515              
April 2,326              2,239            April 477              486              
May 2,228              3,227            May 852              717              
June 2,601              2,484            June 799              1,052           
July 2,797              2,525            July 516              489              

August 2,305              2,315            August 353              664              
September 1,914              1,443            September 303              332              

Year 25,253            25,343          9,998        Year 6,081           6,093           1,723           

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 209                 782               272            -65.22% October 490              414              380              -8.21%

November 146                 180               119            -33.89% November 403              363              342              -5.79%
December 120                 131               81              -38.17% December 283              308              288              -6.49%
January 149                 126               143            13.49% January 303              392              333              -15.05%
February 129                 112               180            60.71% February 425              344              541              57.27%

March 117                 202               March 476              508              
April 104                 226               April 504              445              
May 276                 270               May 585              491              
June 389                 365               June 1,210           1,336           
July 229                 295               July 852              702              

August 120                 175               August 304              175              
September 116                 184               September 304              445              

Year 2,104              3,048            795            Year 6,139           5,923           1,884           

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 2,721              3,042            2,938        -3.42% October 97                188              145              -22.87%

November 2,503              2,663            2,127        -20.13% November 86                95                208              118.95%
December 1,906              1,769            1,716        -3.00% December 176              144              256              77.78%
January 1,953              2,679            2,470        -7.80% January 86                106              146              37.74%
February 2,563              2,375            2,699        13.64% February 250              170              208              22.35%

March 2,837              3,001            March 98                213              
April 3,358              3,820            April 78                181              
May 2,769              2,175            May 74                168              
June 4,889              4,493            June 389              582              
July 4,625              4,508            July 421              409              

August 3,622              2,302            August 83                88                
September 2,712              4,560            September 136              170              

Year 36,458            37,387          11,950      Year 1,974           2,514           963              

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/- FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 % +/-
October 755                 851               887            4.23% October 9,133           11,373         10,199         -10.32%

November 1,196              948               990            4.43% November 7,693           8,127           7,322           -9.91%
December 791                 902               795            -11.86% December 5,897           6,709           7,374           9.91%
January 999                 794               864            8.82% January 6,943           8,059           8,170           1.38%
February 1,121              603               894            48.26% February 9,186           7,908           10,553         33.45%

March 1,043              559               March 9,295           9,540           
April 1,100              774               April 9,654           10,650         
May -                  876               May 8,716           10,687         
June -                  June 13,891        15,638         
July 56                   56                 July 12,804        12,644         

August -                  -                August 8,470           8,020           
September 945                 903               September 8,173           10,571         

Year 8,006              7,266            4,430        Year 109,855      119,926       43,618         
*FY24 and FY25 program attendance numbers from annual statistics

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
October 18                   9                   4                112               130               134              28                16                18                

November 22                   5                   8                97                  99                 118              24                14                15                
December 22                   2                   -            64                  84                 111              15                12                14                
January 14                   3                   5                93                  108               124              18                19                20                
February 7                     -                9                104               110               134              36                20                21                

March 7                     8                   84                  108               24                24                
April 15                   7                   90                  108               26                26                
May 10                   5                   93                  104               20                13                
June 15                   11                 112               145               24                20                
July 9                     7                   120               137               28                19                

August 3                     -                98                  121               13                13                
September 7                     5                   95                  135               10                17                

Year 149                 62                 26              1,162            1,389            621              266              213              88                

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
October 14                   16                 18              109               103               88                24                25                21                

November 12                   15                 15              88                  76                 79                22                20                18                
December 12                   11                 16              71                  75                 81                20                13                16                
January 16                   13                 16              88                  86                 84                22                14                20                
February 18                   16                 15              108               92                 102              25                14                23                

March 18                   18                 109               104               21                20                
April 20                   19                 108               107               26                22                
May 18                   12                 98                  87                 24                17                
June 20                   17                 116               110               24                26                
July 20                   12                 115               107               21                18                

August 14                   15                 98                  98                 21                19                
September 15                   17                 101               97                 20                21                

Year 197                 181               80              1,209            1,142            434              270              229              98                

Hazel Green Madison Monrovia

Outreach Program Attendance Systemwide Program Attendance

Number of Library Programs by Branch

Cavalry Hill Downtown Gurley

New Hope Program Attendance North Huntsville Program Attendance

South Huntsville Program Attendance Triana Program Attendance
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
October 23                   18                 31              78                  38                 40                80                67                63                

November 24                   19                 26              40                  32                 36                71                51                51                
December 15                   23                 25              27                  27                 27                51                40                49                
January 26                   18                 25              36                  38                 39                47                50                65                
February 21                   21                 30              40                  37                 42                61                51                65                

March 20                   22                 37                  41                 65                54                
April 21                   21                 47                  50                 66                66                
May 22                   18                 36                  28                 59                40                
June 29                   32                 44                  52                 61                56                
July 30                   27                 47                  43                 65                59                

August 19                   26                 31                  28                 53                49                
September 19                   28                 36                  45                 56                66                

Year 269                 273               137            499               459               184              735              649              293              

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
October 11                   14                 16              17                  25                 28                514 461 461

November 11                   13                 16              27                  24                 26                438 368 408
December 21                   17                 15              17                  24                 28                335 328 382
January 15                   14                 11              23                  16                 25                398 379 434
February 16                   14                 17              25                  15                 25                461 390

March 14                   15                 22                  16                 421 430
April 15                   15                 28                  23                 462 464
May 14                   14                 -                -                394 338
June 31                   34                 -                -                476 503
July 34                   28                 1                    1                   490 458

August 16                   10                 -                -                366 379
September 18                   17                 26                  24                 403 472

Year 197                 205               75              186               168               132              5,158 4,970 1,685

Triana

New Hope North Huntsville South Huntsville

Total Number of Library ProgramsOutreach
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Huntsville-Madison County Public Library
Building Maintenance

January - February 2026
Date Name Memo Amount Total

MAIN
JANUARY INVOICES PAID

01/01/2026 The Home Depot Credit Services GORILLA DUCT TAPE, ELECTRICAL TAPE, MAT 143.70
01/08/2026 LockTec Inc WO 14392-1 Broken key removal and new front door locks 322.40
01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 198141A - BACK DOOR MAG LOCK 104.00
01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 197919 HVAC 54.35
01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 198141 CONTROLS BACK DOOR MAG LOCK 108.70
01/08/2026 LockTec Inc 9.18.2025 WO 13574-1 339.00
01/14/2026 Scott Lighting Supply Company, Inc. FLU LAMP 93.00
01/16/2026 LockTec Inc WO 14473-1 3RD FLOOR STAFF RESTROOM 211.50
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville CARPENTRY WO 198684 388.52
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville HVAC WO 198869 407.23
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville HVAC WO 198889 1,313.56
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville ELECTRICAL WO 199128 108.70
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville PLUMBING WO 199354 54.35

JANUARY TRANS TO CAP
01/05/2026 Industrial Boiler & Mechanical Co. Inc. REPLACE CONDENSATE PUMP FOR BOILER #2 3,038.72

TOTAL FOR JANUARY 6,687.73
MAIN
FEBRUARY INVOICES PAID

02/01/2026 The Home Depot Credit Services ALUMINUM CLAMPS 4.26
02/13/2026 Kone Chicago SERVICE CALL 01.20.2026 - FREIGHT ELEVATOR 1,087.95
02/26/2026 City of Huntsville PLUMBING WO 200100 54.35
02/26/2026 City of Huntsville PLUMBING WO 200111 330.53
02/26/2026 Jake Marshall Service, Inc. Labor by Chuck Kennedy - Thermostat- WO 201978 728.00
02/28/2026 LIBRARY SUPPLY STORE FEBRUARY 2026 -63.33

TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2,141.76

TOTAL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8,829.49
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Huntsville-Madison County Public Library
Building Maintenance

January - February 2026

SOUTH HUNTSVILLE
JANUARY INVOICES PAID

01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 197923 HVAC 54.35
01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 198229 PLUMBING 54.35
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville ELEC WO 198600 336.69
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville HVAC WO 198859 240.55
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville PLUMB WO 198959 54.35
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville PLUMB WO 199493 54.35
01/22/2026 dormakaba USA Inc COFFEE SHOP DOOR RD900 TRANSMITTER 731.83

TOTAL FOR JANUARY 1,526.47
SOUTH HUNTSVILLE
FEBRUARY INVOICES PAID

02/05/2026 Alabama Flag & Banner 1 US Flag, 1 AL State Flag 223.25
02/05/2026 Alabama Flag & Banner Repair Service, Quicklink, and Snaphooks 407.04
02/26/2026 City of Huntsville CARPENTRY WO 199905 81.53
02/26/2026 City of Huntsville ROOF LEAK 1,407.04

TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2,118.86

TOTAL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,645.33

NORTH HUNTSVILLE
JANUARY INVOICES PAID

01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 197693 PLUMBING 145.53
01/08/2026 City of Huntsville WO 197920 HVAC 54.35
01/22/2026 City of Huntsville HVAC WO 198901 1,427.50

TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY 1,627.38

NORTH HUNTSVILLE
FEBRUARY INVOICES PAID

02/28/2026 LIBRARY SUPPLY STORE FEBRUARY 2026 63.33
TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY 63.33
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Huntsville-Madison County Public Library
Building Maintenance

January - February 2026

TOTAL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,690.71

MADISON
FEBRUARY INVOICES PAID

02/12/2026 Credit Card Services WEATHERS ACE HARDWARE: LYSOL WIPES, DUCT TAPE 20.25
TOTAL FOR FEBRUARY 20.25

TOTAL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 14,185.78
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Submitted Title Author Format Status Decision Completion Date
1/12/2025 The End of the Fxxxing World Charles Forsman Book Completed Moved from YA Graphic to Adult Graphic for adult themes and content 3/7/2025

2/4/2025 The Boys' Guide to Growing Up Terri Couwenhoven Book Completed
Moved from Juv Nonfiction to Adult Nonfiction for sexually explicit 
content 4/21/2025

2/5/2025 A Small Thing but Big Tony Johnston Book Completed
Committee recommended to keep book in collection with no changes in 
placement; Certified letter returned 4/30/25; Letter emailed 5/6/25 5/6/2025

2/12/2025 The Perks of Being a Wallflower Stephen Chbosky Book Completed Moved from YA Fiction to Adult Fiction for sexually explicit content 4/14/2025

2/24/2025 Thirteen Reasons Why Jay Asher Book Completed

Moved to Adult Ficiton for sexually explicity content. Certified letter 
delivery attempt 5/6/25 & 5/11/25; Certified letter returned 5/30/25 but 
not received by sender; Letter emailed 7/7/25. 7/7/2025

5/29/2025 Together: A First Conversation about Love 

Megan Madison, Jessica 
Ralli, & Anne/Andy 
Passchier Book Completed

Moved to Adult Nonfiction - Parenting due to need for parental guidance 
to discuss terms and vocabulary. 8/13/2025

6/18/2025 A Friend Like You
Frank Murphy & Charnaie 
Gordon Book Completed

Committee recommended to keep book in collection with no changes in 
placement; Received email from initiator requesting further review; 
Explained the process and requested confirmation of board review from 
initiator, and there was no request for further action. 8/20/2025

8/20/2025 What Are Your Words?: A Book About Pronouns Katherine Locke Book In Process

Mailed 10/20/25. Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available) 
10/23/25. Delivery re-attempted 10/28/25 with reminder to recipient to 
schedule redelivery of item. Unclaimed by recipient and sent back to 
sender 11/24/25.  Received by sender 12/26/25. Due to newest 
administrative code update, title will be reevaluated once decision is made 
on any updates to collection development policy and letter will be resent. 

12/18/2025 Changing You : A Guide to Body Changes and Sexuality Gail Salz Book Completed

Mailed 2/26/26. Notice left 3/2/26 and delivery rescheduled on 3/3/26. 
Emailed letter 3/11/26. Committee recommended to move the title from 
Young Adult Non-Fiction to Adult Non-Fiction based on content being 
more appropriate for parents to share with children. 3/11/2026

Submitted Title Author Format Status Decision Completion Date
1/13/2026 Drama Raina Telgemeier Book In Process Mailed 3/13/26. 
3/10/2026 The Absolutely True Diary of a Part-Time Indian Sherman Alexie Book In Process

2025 Statement of Concern Submissions

2026 Statement of Concern Submissions
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